BAPCPA Table 9D
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—FRBP 9011 Sanctions Against Attorneys of Individual Debtors in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases Closed under Chapter 13
During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2019, as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

Clarr(\:: ! Cases Total Damages Awarded
District Total With Sanctions ‘ With Damages Awarded (in $000s)

Total 280,990 4 3
DC 206 0 0

1ST 8,724 0 0
ME 247 0 0
MA 2,671 0 0
NH 468 0 0
RI 438 0 0
PR 4,900 0 0

2ND 12,305 0 0
CT 1,017 0 0
NY,N 1,294 0 0
NY.E 6,156 0 0
NY,S 2,479 0 0
NY,W 1,233 0 0
VT 126 0 0

3RD 17,559 0 0
DE 750 0 0
NJ 8,727 0 0
PAE 3,771 0 0
PA,M 1,947 0 0
PAW 2,362 0 0
\| 2 0 0

4TH 25,904 0 0
MD 4,786 0 0
NC,E 4,132 0 0
NC,M 2,379 0 0
NC,W 1,652 0 0
SC 4,185 0 0
VA,E 6,467 0 0
VAW 1,945 0 0
WV,N 179 0 0
WV,S 179 0 0
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BAPCPA Table 9. (December 31, 2019—Continued)

Clarr?: ! Cases Total Damages Awarded
District Total With Sanctions With Damages Awarded (in $000s)

Total 280,990 4 3 5

5TH 32,965 2 2 2
LAE 1,855 1 1 1
LA,M 596 1 1 1
LA,W 6,447 0 0 0
MS,N 2,989 0 0 0
MS,S 3,114 0 0 0
TX,N 6,044 0 0 0
TX,E 2,581 0 0 0
TX,S 5,677 0 0 0
™X,W 3,662 0 0 0

6TH 38,996 0 0 0
KY,E 2,079 0 0 0
KY,W 2,171 0 0 0
MI,E 5,484 0 0 0
MI,W 1,321 0 0 0
OH,N 3,563 0 0 0
OH,S 5,336 0 0 0
TN,E 4,841 0 0 0
TN,M 4,087 0 0 0
TN,W 10,114 0 0 0

7TH 31,181 0 0 0
IL,N 17,335 0 0 0
IL,C 879 0 0 0
IL,S 1,071 0 0 0
IN,N 2,351 0 0 0
IN,S 4,674 0 0 0
WILE 4,188 0 0 0
WI,W 683 0 0 0
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BAPCPA Table 9. (December 31, 2019—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Sanctions

With Damages Awarded

Total Damages Awarded

(in $000s)

Total

8TH
AR’
IAN
IA,S
MN
MO,E
MO,W
NE
ND
SD

9TH

AK

AZ
CAN
CAE
CAC
CA,S
HI

MT
NV
OR
WA E
WA W
GUAM
NMI

10TH
CcO
KS
NM
OK,N
OK,E
OK,W
uT
WYy

280,990

14,749
5,145
135
298
1,821
3,455
2,414
1,283
54

144

29,405
71
2,728
4,732
3,254
8,182
1,557
600
385
180
1,691
2,097
834
3,054
40

0

11,626
2,747
2,815

327
278
165
1,149
4,043
102
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BAPCPA Table 9. (December 31, 2019—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Sanctions

With Damages Awarded

Total Damages Awarded

(in $000s)

Total

11TH
AL,N
AL M
AL,S
FL,N
FL.M
FL,S
GAN
GAM
GA,S

280,990

57,370
6,094
5,896
3,326

514
7,821
8,367

14,512
5,568
5,272
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NOTE: Federal Rule Of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 9011(C) provides for the imposition of sanctions upon attorneys, law firms, or parties that violate FRBP 9011(B) representations to
the court. Data are for cases filed on or after October 17, 2006, and closed during the reporting period.Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101 of the U.S.
Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction of United States bankruptcy

courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.
' The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.
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